The fair value of financial assets included in Level 1 is determined using the market quotation for the price of

the asset at the reporting date.

10. Correction of errors and restatements

When preparing the consolidated financial statements for 2022, the Group restated the comparative

information as a result of error correction. As a result of the adjustments made, there were effects in the

statement of financial position and in the statement of comprehensive income of the Group.

Upon preparation of the consolidated financial statements for 2022 the Group identified that for 2021

(comparative information) a mistake is made in calculation and recognition of current for the period expenses

related to hired services provided to foreign counterparties. It was identified that the Group has not recognized

current expenses for 2021 at the amount of BGN 70 thousand.

As a result of the corrections as of January 1, 2022 the amount of retained earnings was decreased by BGN 70

thousand. As of the moment of correction no tax effect had been originated.

The following tables summarize the effects on the Group’s consolidated financial statements:

Before restatement
as of 01.01.2022 Restatement After restatement

as of 01.01.2022

Non-current assets 12 991 - 12 991
Current assets 59 414 - 59 414
Total assets 72 405 - 72 405

Share capital 18 000 - 18 000
Retained earnings 39 394 (70) 39 324
Legal reserves 1 800 - 1 800
Share premium reserve 5 403 - 5 403
Revaluation reserve 1 036 - 1 036
Foreign-exchange gains\losses on
translation of financial statements of
foreign operations (61) - (61)
Total equity 65 572 (70) 65 502

Non-current liabilities 2 087 - 2 087
Current liabilities 4 746 70 4 816
Total liabilities 6 833 70 6 903

Total equity and liabilities 72 405 - 72 405

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 UIC 201047670

All amounts are in thousand Bulgarian leva unless otherwise stated

This document is a translation of the original Bulgarian text, in case of divergence the Bulgarian text shall prevail. Page 69 of 71

The effect of changes in the consolidated statement of other comprehensive income of the Group is presented

below:
Year ended
31.12.2021

Before
restatement

Restatement  Year ended
31.12.2021
(restated)

Total revenue 61 289 - 61 289
Total expenses (42 567) (70) (42 637)
Tax expenses (2 760) - (2 760)
Net profit for the year 15 962 (70) 15 892
Other comprehensive income (3 914) - (3 914)
Total comprehensive income 12 048 (70) 11 978

11. Events after the end of the reporting period

On January 4, 2023 Allterco AD announced the completion of phase I of the acquisition of the Slovenian IoT

provider GOAP Računalniški inženiring in avtomatizacija procesov d.o.o. Nova Gorica, („GOAP”)

representing the acquisition of 60% of acquiree’s equity. The transaction is subject to share purchase

agreements ("SPA"), which have been signed with all four GOAP shareholders. The total transaction price for

phase I amounts to EUR 2 million (BGN 3.9 million) and is paid in cash.

The remaining 40% of the equity of GOAP, owned by the three owners – individuals, are subject to an options